an

ce
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

30	Explanation of transition to NZ IFRS (continued)

e. Lease make-good provisions

The Commission leases property in a number of locations in New Zealand. Under the terms of the leases the Commission

must return the property to the lessor in the same condition that it was in when the Commission took over the lease.

The Commission has calculated and recognised the present value of this liability at the date of transition to NZ IFRS.

1 July 2006 adjustment

The effect of recognising the lease make-good provision has resulted in an increase in non-current provisions of

$396,000 as at 1 July 2006, and a reduction in accumulated funds of $396,000.

30 June 2007 adjustment

The effect of recognising the lease make-good provision resulted in an increase in non-current provisions by

a further $27,000 as at 30 June 2007, an increase in other operating expenses of $27,000, and a further reduction

in accumulated funds of $27,000.

Reconciliation of surplus for the year ended 30 June 2007

Comparative statement of comprehensive
income 30 June 2007

Note

Previous
GAAP
$000

Effect of
Transition
to NZ IFRS

$000
NZ IFRS

$000

Revenue

Levy 264,622 - 264,622

Other revenue 7,608 - 7,608

Total revenue 272,230 - 272,230

Income 6,021 - 6,021

Total revenue and income 278,251 - 278,251

Expenditure

Employee and volunteer benefits expenditure f 168,041 (32) 168,009

Depreciation g 33,737 (3,550) 30,187

Amortisation g - 3,550 3,550

Finance costs f 777 32 809

Other expenditure h,i 63,491 (600) 62,891

Total expenditure 266,046 (600) 265,446

Net surplus/(deficit) attributable to the Commission 12,205 600 12,805

Net surplus/(deficit) attributable to the
Rural Fire Fighting Fund 2,101 - 2,101

Net surplus/(deficit) attributable to the owners of
the Commission 14,306 600 14,906

Other comprehensive income

Gains on revaluation of land and buildings net of
impairment 29,308 - 29,308

Net surplus/(deficit) attributable to the owners
of the Commission 43,614 600 44,214

New Zealand Fire Service commission102

30	Explanation of transition to NZ IFRS (continued)

f. Employee and volunteer benefits expenditure and finance costs

The discount unwinding on the ACC Partnership Programme Provision was previously included in employee and

volunteer benefits expenditure. Under NZ IFRS this is required to be classified as a finance cost.

g. Depreciation and amortisation

The reclassification of computer software and SITE to intangibles resulted in the reclassification of depreciation to

amortisation of $3,550,000.

h. Reversal of impairment

Impairment of property, plant and equipment was previously expensed in the statement of comprehensive income.